503259578 04/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT3306196

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID M. BEAR	09/18/2009
ROBERT M. KESSLER	09/18/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHARMORX, INC.
Street Address:	1500 WEST PARK DRIVE
City:	WESTBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01581

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13758569

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 373-6000

Email: IPDocket@bingham.com, ellen.paul@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP Address Line 1: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT DOCKETING Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PTI-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN L. ALTIERI
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen L. Altieri/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=BEAR_TO_PHARMORX_INC#page1.tif source=BEAR_TO_PHARMORX_INC#page2.tif source=BEAR_TO_PHARMORX_INC#page3.tif

PATENT 503259578 REEL: 035409 FRAME: 0720

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, David M. Bear, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 107 Tyler Road, Weston, Massachusetts 02493 and Robert M. Kessler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1247 Saxon Drive, Nashville, Tennessee 37215, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR MINIMIZING OR REVERSING AGONIST-INDUCED DESENSITIZATION" filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 2009, under U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/603,235 which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/111,455, filed November 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, PHARMORx Inc., a corporation of the State of Massachusetts having a principal place of business at 132 Turnpike Road, Suite 130, Southborough, Massachusetts 01772, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, David M. Bear and Robert M. Kessler, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto PHARMORx Inc., the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to PHARMORx Inc., as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of PHARMORx Inc. and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to PHARMORx Inc., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising

8626627.1

PATENT

REEL: 023405 FRAME: 0094 REEL: 035409 FRAME: 0721 from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **PHARMORx Inc.**, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid PHARMORx Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

The undersigned Declarant hereby request and authorize Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP and any attorney thereof to insert the serial number and any other identifying information pertaining to the invention onto this Assignment deemed necessary for its recordation.

David M Poor

STATE OF	Frospia)
COUNTY OF	Fultah)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Georgia</u>, on this day of <u>September</u>, 2009 personally appeared **David M. Bear**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(SEAL) ON QUE HULD

My Commission Expires: 3-11-2013

8626627.1

PATENT EEL: 023**465 ENA**ME: 0095 EFL: 035409 FRAME: 0722

ASSIGNMENT Page 3 of 3

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of frenksik, on this 18th day of September, 2009 personally appeared Robert M. Kessler, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 3-11-20/3

Attorney Docket No.: 25917-0028



8626627.1

RECORDED: 10/21/2009 RECORDED: 04/10/2015

REEL: 023465 ENAME: 0096 **REEL: 035409 FRAME: 0723**